Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

of interest from REC. Regulation 24(ji)(e) cast a duty upon the generating
company to make effort to re-finance however, UPRVUNL has not taken any
effort to re-finance the loan which is violation of the duty cast upon it by the
Tariff Reguiations.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.27 UPRVUNL has claimed interest as per interest rate claimed by REC. These are
indicative figures for the provisional Petition. UPRVUNL shall submit finai
figures at the time of finalisation of the tariff after the COD of the project.
UPRVUNL has always endeavoured to reduce the cost of funds. Further,
UPRVUNL shall make all feasible efforts to refinance the loans if beneficial
terms are available to it.

(k) Interest on Working Capital:

UPPCL's Renly
1.5.28 Unit II will not get commissioned during the tariff period 2019-24. Thus, the
interest on Working Capital should be restricted to Unit I only.

1.5.29 UPRVUNL has taken the cost of coal on the basis of Obra-B power project’s
cost of coal. The working capital is to be calculated on normative basis as per
its own project’s normative cost of coal and not some other power project’s
cost of coal. As per Reguifation 24(v)(a)(i), the target availability and the
maximum coal stock storage capacity, both has to be checked and the lower
of the two has to be considered for the computation of werking capital.
However, it seems this phrase “whichever is lower” has been completely
ignored by UPRVUNL under the Petition.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.30 UPRVUNL has considered ail the provisions as specified in Regulation 24(v)
while computing Normative Interest on Working Capital for approval of
Provisional Tariff of Obra-C TPS. Obra-C TPS is yet to be commissioned,
therefore, there is no reference available for fuel cost estimates. Therefore,
the Petitioner has considered the actual fuel cost of Obra—-B TPS for the months
of October, November & December 2022 for computation of the Provisional
Tariff of Obra-C TPS. UPRVUNL shalil file Petition for determination of the final
cost post-COD & also the fuel cost shall be considered based on cost of actual
coai/grade mix consumed,

1.5.31 Further, maximum coal storage capacity of Obra-C TPS is more than 5 Lakh
MT which is higher than 10 days of stock storage capacity i.e. 1.83 Lakh MT
required for calculation of normative working capital.

]

Page 15 of 28

2




Provisional Tariif of Chra-C Therma! Powear Station of UPRVUNL

a) UPPCL has reiterated its earlier reply and has rade detailed submissions to
the UPRVUNL's rejoinder regarding issues such as Delay in SCOD, Outdated
DPR, Incomplete Tariff Forms, Revision of project cost, Interest During
Construction, Deprecigtion, Refinancng of iLoan, Ihterest on Loan, Return on
Equity, Energy Charges etc.

Page 16 of 2%
_,/‘?%} '




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermatl Power Station of UPRVUNL

Analysis & Decision

2. Regulatory Framework

2.1 The Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions
of Generation Tariff) Reguiations, 2019 (“Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019") was notified on 11.09.2019 and is reckoned to have come into force
with effect from 01.04.2019 for a period of 5 years, i.e., up to 31.03.2024.
These requlations are applicable in all cases where a tariff for a generating
station or unit thereof is required to be determined by the Commission under
Section 62 of the Electricity Act read with Section 86 thereof.

2.2

Regulation 15 of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019 provides terms &
conditions of the application for determination of tariff including provisional
tariff. The relevant extract of the said Regulation 15 is reproduced for ready
referance as under:

15, Application for determination of tariff:
(1) The generating company shall make an application for fixation of tariff

in respect of the completed units of the generaling stalion in such
forms and such manners as prescribed in these Regulations and Uttar
Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004 as amended from time to fime or any stalutory
reenactment thereof:

Provided that the anplications for determination of tariff shall be fifed
cavering the period for which the terms and conditions of tariff shall
remain in force.

(2} In case of a generating statjon declared under commercial gperation

on or affer the date of commencement of these Regulations, an
Application for fixation of tariff shall be made_as per Appendix-II o
these Requjations, for determination of provisional tariff within 180
davs prior to the anticipated date of commercial operation based on
the Capital Expenditure actually incurred up fo the date of making of
the Application or a date prior to _making of the Application, duly
audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the provisional
tariff shall be_charged from the date of commercial operation of the
respective Uinit of the generating station.

(3)The generating company shall make a fresh Application as per

Appendix-II to these Regulations, for determination of Final tariff
based on actual Capital Expenditure incurred _up fo the date of
commercial _operation of the generating station, duly audited and
certified by the Statutory Auditors:

Provided further Tthat over or under recovery of charges by the
generating company on account of provisional tariff shall be subject to
retrospective adjustment on the basis of final tariff determined by the
Comimnission. The generating company, on the basis of such Final tariff,
shall calcylate; ount of under or over recovery of charges and bill
such amatin covered or paid by it from or to the beneficiary
provisional tariff remained effective, within six

HHE) 'Lb‘:\\

ﬁv /?;) Page 17 of 2B



Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Tharma! Powar Station of UFRVUNL

months of determination of final tarifi, afong with simple inlerest
calculated at rate equal to Bank Rate as on 15t Anrif of the relevant
yaar,

4

{4) Where applicalion for determination of tariff of a new profect has heen
filed befoie the Cormmission in accordance with clause 16(2) of these
Regulations, fhe Commission may_consider to grant provisional tariff
4o to 90% of the Annual Fixed Cost of the orofect rlaimed in_the
Apolication subject o adiustment as per proviso fo clauss 16(3) of
these Reqgulaltions after the Fnal tariff order has been issued:

Provided that recovery of Capacity Charges and Ensrgy Charges, as the
case may ba, in respeact of the existing or naw piroject Tor whic
provisional tariff bas been granted shall be made [n accordance. with
the refevant provisions of thesa Regulations,

3. Provisional Tariff Computations

3.4 Capacity f Fixved Charges

Al

3.1.% "‘he Commission has consideraed the parameters &s provided under Generztion
Tariff Regulations, 2019 for the determination of components oi Fixed Charges
“01 the FY2023-24. Thus, the considerad parameters are ac follows:

Remarks
‘AgiperiRegulation
As per Regulation
Lverage offhe Loan porifolic
As ner quularlm
'g.!ia“mn

3.1.2 The Petitioner has submitted details regarding the Crigiral estimated cost
which were further revised and approved as under.

5, Particuiars Approval of the Ag;gs*@w I Amount
. Bol of UPRYIIRL | {#s. Ory
8,777,771
1072002
2 | Cost revision due to 169% meeting Letter No. 1,638.29
orices obtained in dated 14.09. 3516 2532/24-1-25616-
bidding process 2354/2018 dated
24.11.2018
: 1,286.85
1

a . W Page 18 of 28
5 B T

s ARG T LRSS AT O T s Y ANt ST RIAARET ik




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

a B Total Revised Project Cost i1,705.85

L

.1.3 The Petitioner for the purpose of instant Petition has considered GFA balance
as on 31.12.2022 based on the Statutory Auditor’s certificate. Further, the
Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider Rs. 8,697.80 Cr. for
approval of provisional tariff. The details of the cost estimate for the thermal
power station as submitted is given in the table below:

Table: Cost Estimate as on 31.12.2022
Sl. No. Particulars Cost (T Crores)
o I . : e
1.1
1.2 ]
1.3

2.0 Piant & Equrpment

2.2 Turbine Generator 1,131.65
2.3.1
2.3.2:4CW sy
2.3.3 DM water Plan’c
2.3.4 | 'Clarificati
2.3.5 Chiorination Plant
'2.3.6 | Fuel'Handli
2.3.7 Ash Handling System | 70.83
2.3.8 1| Coal HandlingiPla
2.3.9 olimg Stock and Locomot[ves -
2.3.10 "~ '
y 2.3.11
2.3.12 |
2.3.13
2.3.14 -
2.3.15
2.3.16
2.3.17

T296.34

if any

2.4
2.4.1
2.4.2
2.4.3

Page 19 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Ohra-C Therma!l Power Station of UFRVUNL

T . =t ol i

2.5 C &1 Package 139.43
' S3B4.E8
2.5 "‘a‘”efas: aééé% 'Dmieeﬁ
oo 205,14

844,25
" 1,049.39
5A33.58

134,05

- 649:04 . -

4.4 | DM water Plant 194.28
: a _
4.6 chicorination piant -
— : - = 708
4.8 | Coal Handling Plant 239.81
| - T A
4,10 Ash Handling Svstem -
, : 4421 0
4.12 Firefighting System -
4.14 Temp, construction & enabling works -
£7.02 ...
e

5.3 Cperator's Training ~

ure

5.5 Tools & Plant 2.53
: \ 016
5.7 Startup fuel 20.63
.8 Ovarhends -

1 Establis g S 148,20

E\\ ; - Page 28 of 28
Q_ -~ "'gﬂ_:
ér_




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

6.2 Design & Engineering -
6:3  f
6.4 Others {Administration & Gen Exp)

6.5 | Contingency (&
Total Overheads
7.0 - |'‘Capital \
7.1 Interest During Construction (IDC}) 1,606.73

7.2 :Finan¢
7.3 Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV) (8.02)

3.0 W'orkiné. :Capital Margin
9.0 | Capital

3.1.4The Commission notes that the total actual expenditure incurred as on
31.12.2022 is Rs. 8,697.80 Cr. and the Statutory Auditor Certificate dated
15.03.2023 in this regard is placed on record. The Commission finds that none
of the proposed units of 2x660MW power project has achieved COD though
as per PPA dated 16.01.2013 the respective SCOD of the two units of Obra-C
TPS was 31.08.2017 & 28.02.2018. Therefore, prudence check of the
Capital cost of the project shall be performed by the Commission at
the time of determination of final tariff. The determination of
provisional tariff is detailed in the succeeding paragraphs of this
Order.

3.1.6 Regulation 15(2) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide that in
case of a genarating station declared under commercial cperation on or after
the date of commencement of these Regulations, an Application for fixation
of tariff shall be made as per Appendix-I1 to these Regulations, for
determination of provisional tariff within 180 days prior to the anticipated date
of commercial cperation based on the Capital Expenditure actually incurred
up to the date of making of the Application or a date prior to making of the
Application, duly audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the
provisional tariff shall be charged from the date of commercial operation of
the respective Unit of the generating station.

3.1.7 Accordingly, the Commission for the purpose of the instant Petition, has
considered @90% to the opening GFA balance for the FY 2023-24 and
approves the following GFA:

(T Crore)

Particulars

Cpening GFA ‘-"'8,697.85?

8,697.80

Page 21 of 28

-



Sravisional Tawff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

agnr e

b} wopreciation

3.1.8 The Commission for the purposa of calculation is guidad by clause 24{iii} of
the Generation TarlfT Regulations, 2018, The Cormission has applied
depreciation rates as prescribed in Appendix I of the Generation Tarifl
Reguiations, 201% based on the Gross Fixed Asset and worked out
depreciziion for the FY 2022-24 accordingly.

90% of Capltal Cost excluding fand cost

[

Deprecintion Approved

¢} Means of Finance

3.1.9 As per Petitioner's submission, the Debt: Equity ratio is 70:30 for the Obra-C
TPS. Regulation 22(1) of the Generation Tarlif Reguiaticns, 2019 provides
that debi-squity ratic as on the COD shall be 70:3C for the purpose of

determination of tarliff. The relevant exiract of the said Regulation s
reproduced as under:

22, Debi-Equity Ratic!

(1) In case of all generating stations, debt-equily ratio as on the date
of commaercial operation shall be 70:30 for determination of tariff,
ihere equity employed is more than 30%, the amouni of equily for
determination of tari¥ shall be limited fo 30% and the balance
armount shall be considered as the normative losn:

Srovided thai—

(i} The generating company shall submit the resolution orf the
Baard of the company regarding irfusion of fund from internal
resousces in support of the utilization made or proposad [0 be
made to meet the capital axpendicure of the generating station.

(i) In case of a generating station where actual cquily employed is
fass than 30%, the actual debt and equity shall be considered
for determination of tarifs;

(i) The equity invested in foreign currency shail be desighated in

Indian Rupees on the dats of each investment; and
{ivi Anv grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not
be considered as a part of capital structure for the purpose of
debt-aquity ratio.

fv} The debt and eguity amount arrived &t in accordance with

clausa (1) shall be used for calculating Interest on loan and
S O eguity.

enditure incurred on or after 0.0« 2019 as may be
y the Commission as additional capital expenditure

R —— Tty AnE R -

[

Page 22 of 2
)




Provisional Tariif of Qbra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

for determination of tariff. and Renovation and Modernisation
expenditure for life extension shall be serviced In the manner
specified in clause (1) of this Reguiation.

3.1.10 The Commission has approved the Debt-Equity ratio as per Govt. approval
and as claimed by UPRVUNL and worked out Debt, Equity for the project as
under:

{T Crore)
FY 2023-24
OpeRing GFA G8 7828
Additions 0.00
Delet
Closing GFA 7828.02

Particuiars

‘Cloging Equity”

d} Return on BEquity

3.1.11 The Commission has approved rate of Return on Equity @15% in terms of
Regulation 24(i) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. Accordingly, the
Return on Equity to the Petitioner has been approved as under:

{Z Crore)
Particulars FY 2023~24

Additions 0.00

Closing Equity 2348.41

Page 23 of 28

e




Trovisional Tarlif of Obra-C Therme! Power Station of UPRVUNL

Bt et TTL i~

3.1.12 The Commission has considered the opening and closing toan as worked out
at paragrabph 3.1.10 above and weighted avaerage rate of interest of joan as
submitied by the Petitioner for the calculation of the Interest on Loan for
the FY 2023-24.

Barricuiay

Loan addition during yvear

Closing loan balange 2071.50

r wperation and Maintenance {OHBM] cxpanges

3.1.12 Regulation 24(iv¥{a} of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provides the
normative O&M expense for the Coal based thermal gower plants. The
relevani extract of the said regulation is as below:

Wi} Cperetion pnd Mainignance expenses
(a) For Coai-based generating stations except for those covered under dlause (b):
(Rg. in fakh/iWw)

Hoto . yen - R ros s
; it BOO/B307350 | 560 MYy | 00 MW &
vear ‘f’ﬁ{gz‘i& Si;;ig@ R;W ssts e é z50ve sels
2019-20 32.86 i 2774 32.5% ! 20,25
2020-21 4,12 ! 2872 23,30 20,87
2021-22 35.31 z9.7°2 24,17 2i.71
Z2022-23 36.55 36.76 24,587 22.47
2023-24 37.84 31.84 | 2584 Z23.26
(b}
(Rs. in fakh/Mw)
Vear Marduagzsf Paricihsa |
JEIGETY TEEZ3
2019-20 54.80 38.80
2020-21 G707 0,16
2021-22 68.43 £3.57
2022-23 71,85 i 43.03
2023-24 74,35 [ gef, B4

Page 24 of 28




Frovisional Tariff of Qbra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUML

| O&M Expense Approved @80% (¥ Crore) | 276.33

g) Interest on Working Capital

3,1,14 Regulation 24{v) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide
normative parameters for computing the Working Capital for the coal based
thermal power planis. The relevant extract of the said Regulation is
reproduced as follows:

“(v) Interest on Working Capital:

(a) Working Capital shall be allowed on a normative basis and for
coal based generating stations shall include:

()Cost of Coal towards stock for 10 days for pit-head generating
stations and 20 days for non-pit-head generating stations,
corresponding to the Target Availability or maximum coal stock
storage capacity, whichever is lower

(i) Advanced payment for 30 days towards Cost of coal for
generation corresponding to the Target Availability;

(iii) Cost of Secondary fuel oil for two months corresponding to the
target avalilability and in case of use more than one secondary
fuef oil, cost of fuel oll stock for the main secondary fuel oil;

(iv) Operation and maintenance expenses, including water
charges, for one month;

(v)Maintenance spares @20% of operation and maintenance
expenses; and

(vi) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of capacity charges and
energy charges for sale of efectricity calculated on the target
availability.

(b} The cost of fuel in cases covered under sub-clauses (i) and (ii)
of clause (a) of this Regulation shall be based on the fanded cost
incurred (taking into account normative transit and handiing
losses) by the generating company and gross calorific value of
the fuel on ‘as received basis’ for the three months preceding
the first rnonth of the period for which tariff is to be determined
and no fuel price escalation shall be provided during the tariff
period.

(d) Rate of interest on Working capital shall be on normative basis
and shall be considered as the Bank Rate as on 1% Aprif of each
of the financial year during the tariff period, 2019-24.

/&% ‘f“."ﬁli}sﬂ .

nsidered the fuel details as submitted by the

F} - o Page 25 of 28




Frovisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Siation of UPRVIUIRNL

Petitionar in Tarl Form for the months of Octoher. Novamber, and
December 2022 and the averags values worked out are as under:

Particulars Eipeit ot Ry, fiac, average
2522 2022 2022
y &87 2877.79 | 2672.61

WE. Average GOV of

*_-:o :
93§3‘2‘ 5
rage GOV of Gl “CaifL 9184,00 9i1i.00 Bi4E,87

3.1.16 Regulation 24{v){d) of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019 provides rate
irterest on Working Capital to be bank rate as on £1.04.2023, which
woriad out to be 12% {i.e., B.5% +350 bp). Accerdingly, the Commission

has approved Interest on Working Capital for the FY 2022-24 as under:
I¥ Qrored

Farkicaiars By IBER-24
S RIBGO4
8.05
)
Mazmenance Spaies 20% o; C&t\;. 51.41
; p 422.97
TRLER
A2.00%

Zﬂ’itﬁﬁ"&ﬁt on YWorldng Cepital Approved B50% THLO

=¥

Arnniat Flad Cha

63
i
iy

2.1.17 In view of the above discussion, the fixed/capacity Charges as claimed by
the Petitioner and as approvad by the Commission in the instant provisional

tariff vor the FY 2023-24 is as helow:

Particulars

Denreciation

Rate of Capacity Chargs ax-bus (T/LWh} RV

Lol

Yarishia/Engrgy Charges

2
] P

3.2.1As per :‘m%\@fal rorms provided in the Gernerztion Tarlil Reguiations,
2018 anfiflrs ' id;qcussmn i foregoing paragraphs of this tarilt Order,

! i Page 26 of 28
o 7};- | !
! ) 7y -




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

table:

Description

PLF
Gross: Statlon H"

Auxiliary Energy Consumption®
-Gross-Energy.Ge
Auxiliary Energy Consumptmn
Ex-bus: Energy S
Specific OI] Consumptlm | mi/kWh 0.50

Przce of 011
‘Wt Avg. GCV of

GCV of Primary Fue! (Coai) [ess 85 kCaI/kg on account
of variation durln storage
Price -of Coal

Heat Contnbutlon from SFO

Heat Contrlbutlon fl o Coa!

kCal/kWh

Specific CoalCo

Coail Consumption MMT

Total Costrof:Q ' . A )

Total Cost of Coal FCr. 1,707.77
Total Fuel Cost :

Rate of Energy Charge from Secendary Fuel Oil ex~-bus | Paise/kWh 5.23

Rate of Energy Charge ex-bus per kWh | #/kwWh 1.90
*Additional 0.5% for Induced Draught Cooling Tower

4. Observation of the Commission:

4.1 The provisional tariff as determined above shall be applicable from the
date of commercial operation (COD) till determination of final tariff by
the Commission in terms of the applicable provisions of prevalent
Tariff Regulations.

4.2 Qver or under recovery of charges by the Petitioner on account of
provisional tariff shall be subject o retrospective adjustment along
with carrying cost on the determination of final tariff by the
Commission in terms-of the applicable provisions of prevalent Tariff
Reguiations,

/4:-_/’

4.3 The Petitioner éh Jad to recovery of application fee and other

Q Page 27 of 28




Provicional Tariif of Obra~-C Thermzal Power Siation of UPRVUNL

arr=y 4 i e

statutory charges as per Regquiation 33 of the UPERD {(Terms &
Conditions of Generation Tarif) Regulations, 2018,

Z.4 The Commission hes ohserved Hhagt increased I00 in cizimed

expanditure is not as per iast cost approval of the Govaroment.

5, Directionz of the Commission

5.1 The Pctitioner is directed o ensure tmely availability of fuel and
Ingistics s to uiilize the assets instead of procuring osa
means o sefeguard the customer interast from unwarranied cost.

B.2 The Pziitioner Is aiso directed o furnish detalls steicthy in terms of the
Tormat of the Tazriff Forms in Appendie of the grevalent Tariff

Regulations at the fime of filing Pstition for determination of final
@it

With the abeve directions, the Petition is dispesed of.

. N
x{fé * %} |
N %m 41 K ; H
oA ;ﬁf'{/ i oo
(Saniay Kumar Singh} f¥inod Kinda? ':;»-E;é%‘ta‘zrﬁ*} CArvind Kumard
Mambper Maember {Law) Chalrman
Piace: Lucknow
Dated: 0BG, 2024
A - Page 22 of 28




